
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 January 2023 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee 
 

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 16 January 
2023 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith and 1 Vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
  

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 
 
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation 

Committee held on 5 December 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
4.  TRAFFIC ITEMS  

 
 

 
4.1   Sutton on Sea, High Street and Cromer Avenue - proposed 

amendments to waiting restrictions  
 

11 - 18 

 
4.2   Grantham, Various Roads - Proposed Residents Parking 

Scheme  
 

19 - 28 

 
4.3   East Heckington A17 - Proposed 40mph speed limit  

 
29 - 42 

 
4.4   Swineshead, Abbey Road - Proposed waiting restrictions  

 
43 - 48 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Planning and Regulation Committee on Monday, 
16th January, 2023, 10.30 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning decisions 
please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=7453&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=7453&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 5 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks, Mrs J E Killey and R Wootten attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of 
Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
43     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper 
and R P H Reid. 
  
44     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In relation to agenda item 5.3, Councillor I G Fleetwood noted that he had friends that lived 
in the area covered by Zone 5C. 
  
45     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
46     MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the site visit held on 17 November 2022 be agreed as a correct record, 
subject to it being noted that Councillor C L E Vernon was not in attendance at the visit. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

47     TRAFFIC ITEMS 
  

48     WEST WILLOUGHBY A153, WILLOUGHBY ROAD - PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT 
EXTENSION 
 

The Committee considered a report which detailed a proposal for the reduction of the 
60mph speed limit on the A153, Willoughby Road to 40mph.  investigations had indicated 
that the above location may be considered a ‘Borderline Case’, as defined in the Council’s 
speed limit policy. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor R Wootten was in attendance as the local member and spoke in support of the 
proposal, commenting that the proposed reduction in speed limit should be extended to 
include the village of West Willoughby. 
  
Members commented that they were supportive of the proposal in the report, and felt it 
was important that the speed restriction was introduced as a priority and extending the area 
covered by the speed limit was something that could be revisited in the future.  Clarification 
was also sought regarding how the accident rate was calculated. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, 
it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the reduction in speed limit proposed be approved so that the necessary consultation 
process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
  
   
49     SPALDING, A151 WINSOVER ROAD - PROPOSED PUFFIN CROSSING FACILITY 

 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the outcome of a pedestrian crossing 
survey at the site of the existing zebra crossing between the junctions with Hawthorn Bank 
and Carrington Road, as shown at Appendix B to the report. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood, and seconded by Councillor I D 
Carrington, it was 
  
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study, design and installation of a puffin 
crossing at this location, be supported. 
  
50     LINCOLN, PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5C - ROADS BETWEEN SINCIL 

BANK DRAIN, HIGH STREET, PENNELL STREET AND PORTLAND STREET 
 

Consideration was given to a supplementary report to the earlier one brought to this 
Committee on 7 November 2022.  It was resolved at that meeting to visit the area to gain a 
better understanding of the potential impact of the proposed scheme to introduce permit 
parking within the streets shown at Appendix B to the report.  A visit to the area was carried 
out on 17 November 2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration.  It was noted that 17 objections 
to the proposed scheme had been received, and these were all detailed within the report. 
  
Councillor Mrs J E Killey was invited to address the Committee as the local member for 
Lincoln Park, and points highlighted to the Committee included: 
  

       The regeneration vision, which had evolved over time, aimed to improve the quality 
of life for residents in terms of environmental and levelling up objectives.  A residents 
parking scheme was the first stage of this vision, and there were three main strands 
which justified the scheme going ahead: 

1)    There was support for the residents parking scheme from local residents, 
although there had been some objections, residents overwhelmingly 
supported the scheme.  The neighbourhood office regularly received inquiries 
about when this scheme would be implemented. 

2)    The vision - The resident’s parking scheme was part of a much bigger scheme 
and vision for the area.  There was a need to move commuters out of the 
area, and reduce the number of motorists using the area as a rat run between 
Pelham Bridge and the High Street.  This would be followed by the Town Deal 
which would see streets in this area reconfigured to create a green corridor 
giving more priority to green spaces, pedestrians and cyclists. 

3)    Lincolnshire County Council was working with the City of Lincoln Council to 
remove traffic from this area and the outcome would be reported to central 
government.  The resident’s parking scheme was the first stage to 
regenerating the area, and was part of a much greater strategy. 

  
During discussion by the Committee, it was acknowledged that this was an important issue 
for residents and it had been extremely useful to hear the views of the local member. 
  
Members expressed concerns that there would be several hundred households who would 
be paying up to £76 per year for parking which they had previously been able to do without 
charge.  There were also concerns regarding ‘mission creep’ with this following previous 

Page 7



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

schemes introduced within this area, and that this could create a pressure for non-local 
cars,  but should make it easier for local residents to park closer to their homes  However, it 
was acknowledged that the City of Lincoln Council was keen for this to progress and that the 
local member was supportive of the scheme.   
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, 
it was: 
  
RESOLVED (6 in favour, 0 against, 5 abstentions) 
  
That the objections be overruled and that scheme as advertised be introduced 
. 
  
51     LINCOLN, PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5D - ROADS BETWEEN 

SINCIL BANK DRAIN, CANWICK ROAD, SINCIL BANK FOOTBALL GROUND AND THE 
EAST WEST LINK ROAD 
 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed objections received to the proposal to 
introduce a permit parking scheme in Zone 5D – roads between Sincil Bank Drain, Canwick 
Road, Sincil Bank Football Ground and the East West Link Road in Lincoln.  The proposal had 
been publicly advertised between Thursday, 22 September and Friday, 28 October 2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration.  It was reported that 32 
objections had been received, and these were set out in more detail in Appendix C to the 
report. 
  
Attention was drawn to the modifications to the scheme which would now include 
Chelmsford Street, Hope Street and Portland Street. 
  
Member noted that comments made in relation to the previous item were also applicable to 
this proposal, and that given the slightly lower level of public support for this scheme, 
seemed to demonstrate that the further from the city centre they go, the less support there 
was for this type of scheme.  There was an acknowledgement that this scheme would come 
with a cost burden for families in this area, and that there was marginal support for this 
scheme, and would encourage for future roll out of these schemes, the whole area should 
be looked at rather than on an area by area basis.  Members acknowledged that there could 
be some parking that could move from area 5C towards this area.  The proximity of Pelham 
Bridge to the town centre in terms of walking distance was also highlighted. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, 
it was: 
  
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED (10 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 
  
That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised be introduced, with the 
inclusion of the minor modifications at Chelmsford Street, Hope Street and Portland Street. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 16 January 2023 

Subject: 
Sutton on Sea, High St and Cromer Avenue – proposed 
amendments to waiting restrictions 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections received to the above proposals, the extent of which 
are shown at Appendix B. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objections and approves the proposals as 
advertised. 

 
 
Background 
 
Concerns have been by raised by the local Member regarding the current waiting 
restrictions on High Street and Cromer Avenue. The current limited waiting restrictions in 
place apply from 1st May – 30th September for one hour between 10am-10pm daily on 
High Street and between 10am and 7pm on Cromer Avenue. 
 
Given that there are many businesses in the area these hours of operation are 
problematic in that the turnover of parking does not occur until late morning, and the one 
hour restriction is maintained throughout the evening. The result is reduced on street 
parking availability for customers shopping during the morning, and parking restricted to 
one hour in the evening when people wish to visit the restaurants and cafes. 
 
To address this it is proposed to amend the one hour restriction on these streets so that it 
applies between 8am and 6pm daily, as shown at Appendix B. It is also proposed that this 
restriction should apply throughout the year to maintain a turnover of on street parking 
for customers visiting businesses in the area. 

Two objections have been received to these proposals. Loading and unloading often takes 
place in the morning when parking is unrestricted until 10am. The introduction of one 
hour limited waiting bays will interfere with this arrangement. There are concerns that 
parking will be displaced into nearby streets and that visitors w
[...]
Haulage Association; Freight Transport Association; NFU; Bus 
companies - Stagecoach, PC Coaches, Brylaine and Grayscroft. 
 
The local Member is in support of the proposals. 
 
Following statutory consultation, the proposal was publicly advertised from 27th April 
2022 to 27th May 2022.  Consultation documents were hand delivered to residents and 
businesses on 25th April 2022. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Detail of proposed waiting restrictions 

Page 12



Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 

Document Title Where the document can be viewed. 
Consultation documents; Correspondence Available on request 

 
This report was written by Tina Featherstone, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A: Site location 

Sutton on Sea, High St and Cromer Avenue – proposed amendments to waiting restrictions 

 

Page 15

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B: Sutton on Sea, High St and Cromer Avenue – proposed amendments to waiting restrictions 

 

 

Page 17

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 16 January 2023 

Subject: 
Grantham, Various Roads - Proposed Residents Parking 
Scheme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections to a proposed Residents Parking Scheme (RPS) Zone 1A, 
in the vicinity of the train station in Grantham. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objections so that the Order, as advertised, may be 
introduced. 

 
 
Background 
 
Roads in the residential areas around Grantham town centre and train station have for 
some time been subject to on street parking by shoppers and commuters, reducing the 
capacity for residents to park near to their properties. 
 
Following a request for a permit parking scheme to be introduced, residents within four 
potential zones were canvassed for their support for such a scheme. The results confirmed 
that only the zone in the vicinity of the train station received sufficient support for it to be 
a viable scheme. Following further contact with the residents here the decision was taken 
to progress the traffic regulation order required for its implementation.  
 
The proposed scheme will be in operation Monday to Saturday, 8am-6pm, with two hour 
limited waiting bays to apply Monday to Friday, 8am-6pm for use by non-permit holders; 
these bays will be available for unlimited parking at weekends when the numbers of 
commuters will be reduced. 
 
A total of 11 objections were received citing various concerns relating to the scheme and 
these are listed, along with officer’s comments, at Appendix C. 
 
In summary, there is concern about the additional cost of permits for residents should the 
scheme be implemented, given the ongoing increase in the cost of living. It is suggested 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.2



that the scheme will fail as it does not address competition for parking after 6pm, when 
reserved space for permit holders would no longer apply. Many are concerned about the 
impact on visitors and carers accessing the area.  
 
The content of the objections is noted. Any decision on this proposal will take into account 
the effect of increases in the costs borne by residents at this time and in the coming 
months. It is recognised that the scheme will have limitations in terms of provision for 
permit holders during the evenings. The scheme however is designed to exclude non-
residents when there is demand from them, which is during the daytime. However more 
space for residents and permit holders outside this time cannot be provided. The concerns 
of nearby businesses are noted, but the aim of the scheme is to give permit holders 
priority over commuters. There are alternative places to park both off and on street, 
although these may be less convenient and incur costs. Parking by visitors and carers is 
provided for through the scheme’s visitor permit system, with limited waiting bays also 
available for those without a permit. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed permit scheme will provide parking for permit holders and short term 
parking for non-permit holders only during those periods when commuters or shoppers 
may use the area for free parking. These will be deterred from driving through the area 
searching for on street parking and which will reduce the additional noise, pollution and 
potential danger to pedestrians this may generate. 
 
Consultation 
 
The following were consulted on these proposals: Local Member, South Kesteven District 
Council; Grantham Town Council; Lincolnshire Police; EMAS; Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue; 
Road Haulage Association; Freight Transport Association; National Farmers Association; 
Stagecoach; Centrebus; Confederation of Public Transport; Traffic Commissioners. 
 
Following statutory consultation, the proposal was publicly advertised from 14 October 
2022 to 16 November 2022. 
The consultation documents were delivered to all residents within the proposed zone via 
Royal Mail in the week commencing 3 October 2022. 
The local Member is in support of the proposals. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Detail of proposed restrictions 
Appendix C Details of objections and comments 

Page 20



 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
Document Title Where the document ca
[...]
Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 16 January 2023 

Subject: East Heckington A17 – Proposed 40mph speed limit  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers a request for the existing 50mph speed limit on the A17, East 
Heckington, to be reduced to 40mph as shown at Appendix D. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the revised extent of reduction in speed limit proposed 
at Appendix D, so that the necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be 
pursued. 

 
 
Background 
 
Following a request for a review of the current 50mph speed limit through East 
Heckington an assessment has been carried out. Speed survey equipment was installed at 
the three sites identified at Appendix B with the following results: 
 
Site 1 – 46mph; Site 2 – 42mph; Site 3- 46mph  
 
In accordance with the criteria set out in the speed limit policy a borderline case may be 
identified and is defined within the policy at 4.2 as follows: 
 
4.2 At locations where the mean speed data falls within +/- 3mph of Table 3 (Mean 
Speeds), then this is classed as a Borderline Case. 
 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.3



The report brought to this committee on 7th November last year recommended that the 
Committee approve a 40mph speed limit for the length shown at Appendix B on the basis 
that, taking into account the mean speed results at survey sites 1 and 3, the criteria for a 
Borderline Case are met. The Committee considered the recommendation but were 
concerned that reducing the speed limit over such an extended length of the A17 would 
impact negatively on traffic flows, and that vehicle speeds were already largely self-
regulating as the mean speed results indicate. However, it was noted that there were 
various junctions and accesses to small businesses along the road. Members resolved that, 
as this was a borderline case, further information was required from officers on the nature 
and number of collisions under the current speed limit, so that a more informed decision 
on the matter could be made.  
 
Detailed information on the 15 reported injury accidents which have occurred over the 
last five years on this stretch of the A17 within the 40mph limit originally proposed is 
provided at Appendix C. As a result of reassessment, a revised proposal shown at 
Appendix D, which focuses the speed limit reduction around a central area of activity and 
where a number of collisions have occurred, is proposed. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Approval of a Borderline Case is at the discretion of this Committee and given the 
comments raised in response to the initial proposal for a 40mph speed limit reduction at 
this location, the extent of that proposal has been reduced in line with a mean speed of 
42mph which allows a 40mph speed limit to be pursued in accordance with policy criteria, 
and without the need for Committee approval. 
 
Consultation 
 
No formal consultation is required at this stage.  
 
 
 

 
 

Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Original extent of 40mph speed limit proposed and survey locations 
Appendix C Information on road traffic accidents 
Appendix D Revised proposal for 40mph speed limit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
Document title Where the document can be viewed 
Correspondence; speed survey results Available on request 
 
This report was written by Tina Featherstone, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A : A17 East Heckington speed limit review 

 

P
age 33

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH

A3

 
J
u
n
 
1
6
,
2
0
2
2
 
-
 
8
:

[...]
Text_520
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_521
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_522
Last House

AutoCAD SHX Text_523
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_524
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text_525
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text_526
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_527
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text_528
Tennis Court

AutoCAD SHX Text_529
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_530
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_531
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_532
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_533
Oatsheaf

AutoCAD SHX Text_534
Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_535
The Bungalow

AutoCAD SHX Text_536
Rectory Cottages

AutoCAD SHX Text_537
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_538
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_539
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_540
MP 129.0

AutoCAD SHX Text_541
MP 0.75

AutoCAD SHX Text_542
MP 0.5

AutoCAD SHX Text_543
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_544
Fern Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_545
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_546
The Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_547
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_548
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_549
Drifters Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_550
The Oatsheaf

AutoCAD SHX Text_551
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_552
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_553
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_554
Meadow View

AutoCAD SHX Text_555
MP 0.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_556
Second Bungalow

AutoCAD SHX Text_557
Derwent Cottage



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 16 January 2023 

Subject: Swineshead, Abbey Road - Proposed waiting restrictions  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections recieved to proposed waiting restrictions at Abbey 
Road as shown at Appendix B. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee overrules the objections so that the Order, as advertised, may be 
introduced. 

 
 
Background 
 
Following a request from the local county councillor for waiting restrictions in the vicinity 
of the school on Abbey Road, the area has been monitored and assessed. Site visits have 
confirmed that during school drop off and pick up times, indiscriminate on street parking 
results in cong
[...]
were consulted on these proposals: Local Member, Boston Borough Council; 
Swineshead Parish Council; Lincolnshire Police; EMAS; Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue; Road 
Haulage Association; Freight Transport Association; NFU; Traffic Commissioners; 
Confederation of Public Transport; Stagecoach East Midlands. Copies of the consultation 
documents were delivered to affected frontagers on 8th June 2022. 
 
An advertisement was placed in Boston and Sleaford Standard on 15th June 2022 with an 
objection period ending on 15th July 2022. The documents were also available on the 
County Councils' website. 
The local Member is in support of the proposals. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None carried out 

Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Site location 
Appendix B Detail of proposed waiting restrictions 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 were relied 
upon in the writing of this report. 
 
Document Title Where the document can be viewed. 
Correspondence; Consultation documents. Available on request. 
 
This report was written by Jamie Earls who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 44



APPENDIX A : Swineshead, Abbey Road – proposed waiting restrictions 

 

P
age 45

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B: Swineshead, Abbey Road – proposed waiting restrictions 

 

P
age 47

A
ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 5 December 2022
	4.1 Sutton on Sea, High Street and Cromer Avenue - proposed amendments to waiting restrictions
	Appendix A - Site Location
	APPENDIX B - Detail of proposed waiting restrictions

	4.2 Grantham, Various Roads - Proposed Residents Parking Scheme
	APPENDIX A - Site Location
	APPENDIX B - details of proposed restrictions
	APPENDIX C - Grantham RPS Objection d

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 16 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, S A J Blackburn, 
I D Carrington, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Councillors: M Brookes, C Matthews and A N Stokes attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
52     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Austin, A M Hall and R P H Reid. 
  
53     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
  
54     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting heold on 5 December 2022 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
  
55     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
  

56     SUTTON ON SEA, HIGH STREET AND CROMER AVENUE - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
TO WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed objections received to the proposed 
amendments to waiting restrictions in Sutton on Sea, High Street and Cromer Avenue.  The 
proposal had been publicly advertised from 27 April to 27 May 2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the areas under consideration. 
  



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Councillor C Matthews was in attendance as the local member and spoke in support of the 
proposal, commenting that there was a variety of shops on the main street of Sutton on Sea, 
and that the free parking did get abused.  He also commented that this proposal would help 
the commercial properties and as well as helping to keep the High Street vibrant. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor C L E Vernon, 
it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objections be overruled and the proposals as advertised be approved. 
  
57     GRANTHAM, VARIOUS ROADS - PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME 

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed objections to a proposed Residents 
Parking Scheme Zone 1A in the vicinity of the train station in Grantham.  Following statutory 
consultation, this proposal had been publicly advertised from 14 October to 16 November 
2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor A N Stokes was in attendance (via Microsoft Teams) as the local member and 
spoke in support of the proposal, commenting that this scheme had been discussed for 
many years, and it was pleasing that it had reached this position, and it would make it better 
for residents to be able to go about their daily business.  Councillor Stokes had been 
contacted regularly by residents as they had been unable to park during the daytime. 
  
Members commented that they were familiar with the area, and the only concern raised 
was in relation to a common theme of objections for schemes such as this, which was the 
issue of carers being able to park and it was queried whether there was anything which 
could be done to allow them to park without the use of a permit.  Officers advised that 
within the policy, carers were treated as visitors and so could be eligible for a visitors 
permit.  However, there was no specific provision for carers, and a change to the policy 
would be required for such an amendment. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor P A Skinner, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objections be overruled so that the Order, as advertised, may be introduced. 
  
58     EAST HECKINGTON A17 - PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
The Committee considered a report which detailed a request for the existing 50mph speed 
limit on the A17, East Heckington, to be reduced to 40mph as shown at Appendix D to the 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

16 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

report.  It was highlighted that this had originally been brough to the Committee on 7 
November 2022, with a proposal for a 40mph speed limit as set out in Appendix B of the 
report.  The recommendations were considered by the Committee but concerns were raised 
that reducing the speed limit over such an extended length of the A17 would impact 
negatively on traffic flows.  Members resolved that, as this was a borderline case, further 
information was required from officers on the nature of and number of collisions under the 
current speed limit, so a more informed decision could be made.  
  
Detailed information on the 15 reported injury accidents which have occurred over the last 
five years on this stretch of the A17 within the 40mph originally proposed was provided at 
Appendix C to the report. As a result of reassessment, a revised proposal shown at Appendix 
D of the report, which focused the speed limit reduction around a central area of activity 
where a number of collisions have occurred, was proposed. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor M Brookes addressed the Committee as a neighbouring member and supported 
the revised proposal. 
  
Members commented that they were happy to see this come forward in its revised form and 
confirmed that the traffic survey was accurate.  Officers were thanked for revising the 
scheme and providing the additional information regarding accidents.  It was also 
commented that the revised proposal would give protection to people using the services and 
those people travelling in and out of East Heckington.   
  
On a motion by Councillor T R Ashton, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the revised extent of reduction in speed limit proposed at Appendix D to the report be 
approved, so that the necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
  
  
59     SWINESHEAD, ABBEY ROAD - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed objections to proposed waiting 
restrictions at Abbey Road, Swineshead, as shown in Appendix B to the report. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor M Brookes was in attendance as the local member and spoke in support of the 
proposal, commenting that indiscriminate on street parking had been a problem for a 
number of years, resulting in problems with traffic movements.  He was pleased to note that 
following a meeting with the Highways Manager and the Lincolnshire Road Safety 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Partnership that a school crossing patrol would follow the introduction of these waiting 
restrictions.  He noted that he did understand why there was an objection, but the safety of 
children and pedestrians in the area was the most important consideration. 
  
Members were supportive of the proposal and agreed that the restrictions were sensible.  It 
was also noted that it needed to be accepted that as Lincolnshire was a rural area it was 
unavoidable that some children would be taken to school by car and that increased parking 
around schools was something which needed to be managed. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, and seconded by Councillor I D Carrington, 
it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objections be overruled, so that the Order, as advertised, may be introduced. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.56 am 


